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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 

 

 On January 22, 2016, the Laborers’ International Union of North America, Local 

1224 (the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations 

(the Labor Board), amended on January 22, 2016, January 29, 2016, and April 14, 2016, 

alleging that the City of Bridgeport (the City) had violated the Municipal Employee 

Relations Act (MERA or the Act) with respect to certain members
1
 of the bargaining unit 

by limiting the exercise of contractual bumping rights. 

  

 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 

Labor Board for a hearing on May 15, 2017, at which the parties appeared, were 

represented, introduced a full stipulation of facts and exhibits, and waived testimony 

before the Board.  The parties filed post-hearing briefs, the last of which was received on 

September 14, 2017.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the following 

findings of fact and conclusions of law and dismiss the complaint. 

                                                 
1
 Lisa Carroll, Marilyn Rodriguez, Gloria Castillo, Elizabeth Zamora, Linda Johnson, Johanna Dorgan, 

Mona Brayboy, and Judy Marella. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 

times relevant hereto has been the exclusive bargaining representative of certain City 

employees. 

 

3. The City and the Union are parties to a series of successive collective bargaining 

agreements which, at all times relevant hereto, contained the following language: 

 

          ARTICLE 7 – LAYOFF AND RECALL 

 

 7.1  In the event that the City makes reduction in the number of employees 

  in an established job group, employees with the least seniority will be laid- 

  off first.  A listing of established job groups is attached as Appendix A  

  which is incorporated herein by reference . . .  

  . . . 

 7.3 Any employee covered by the terms of this agreement and subject to being 

  laid-off, shall have the right to bump down to another job within their  

  group; for which he or she is qualified, provided they have greater   

  seniority than employees(s) occupying the lower job.  The City’s   

  determination as to qualification shall be subject to grievance and   

  arbitration only on the basis that the decision is arbitrary, capricious or in  

  bad faith. 

  . . .  

 

    ARTICLE 8 – TOP SENIORITY 

 

 8.1 Officers and Stewards of the Union shall have top seniority in the event of 

 a layoff . . .  

 

 . . .  

               

             ARTICLE 14 – GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION PROCEDURE 

 

 14.1     Any grievance or dispute which may arise between the parties, concerning 

  the application, meaning or interpretation of this Agreement, shall be  

  settled only in the following manner: 

  . . .  

  STEP III – If the grievance is still unsettled, either part may . . . request  

  arbitration . . .  

 

  The arbitration award shall be in writing and shall set forth the opinion  

  and conclusions on only the issue submitted.   

  . . . 
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(Exs. 8, 9, 10, 15). 

 

4. At all times relevant hereto the City has interpreted the term “bump down” in 

Section 7.3 of the collective bargaining agreement to limit bumping by employees subject 

to being laid-off to positions with lower salaries. 

 

5. In March 2012, unit member, Julianne Burdo (Burdo) was notified that she would 

be laid off and that her only bumping option involved an annual salary loss of 

$12,000.00.  The Union filed a grievance contending that Burdo had been denied her 

contractual bumping rights and the grievance was ultimately submitted to arbitration. 

(Ex. 10).   

 

6. On July 3, 2012, American Arbitration Association arbitrator Tim Bornstein 

(Bornstein) issued an award (Ex. 10)  in AAA Case No. 12 390 00176 12 that states, in 

relevant part: 

 

I. BACKGROUND 

 

 . . . [The parties] have stipulated to this issue: “What shall be the disposition of 

 the grievance?” 

 . . .  

 

      III     OPINION 

 

 . . .  Nonetheless, Article 7.3 should have kicked in giving Burdo “the right to 

 bump down 
4
 to another job in [her] group[ for which she is qualified.” . . . 

 

   [footnote] 4. The City contends that “bump down” within the meaning of 

 Article 7.3 means bumping into a job with a lower salary. And, thus, although 

 Burdo’s super  seniority might have entitled (sic) to bump up into a number of Job 

 Class V jobs above her current salary, she was required to bump down. That 

 view seems plausible.  

  

 . . .  

      

          AWARD 

 

 The grievance is sustained.  The City of Bridgeport violated Article 7.3 of the 

 collective bargaining agreement when it determined that the grievant, Julianne 

 Burdo, would be allowed to bump only into the position of Receptionist. 

 

 Burdo must be given the opportunity to bump into a Job Group V Administrative 

 Assistant’s job for which she is qualified and has greater seniority than the 

 incumbent. 

 . . .  

 

   

7. The City commenced Bridgeport v. LIUNA Local 200, Superior Court, judicial 

district of Fairfield at Bridgeport, Docket No. CV12-6029230S (2013) to vacate 
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Bornstein’s award and by memorandum of decision dated March 12, 2013, the court 

denied the City’s application and granted the Union’s counter application to confirm the 

award.  (Ex. 11). 

 

8. In December 2015 and January 2016, the City notified unit members Johanna 

Dorgan (Dorgan) and Mona Brayboy (Brayboy) that they would be laid off and that there 

were no available bumping opportunities.  The Union filed grievances contending that 

Dorgan and Brayboy had been denied their contractual bumping rights and the grievances 

were ultimately submitted to arbitration.  (Exs. 13, 14, 15). 

 

9. On November 1, 2016, American Arbitration Association arbitrator Peter R. Blum 

(Blum) issued an award (Ex. 15)  in AAA Case No. 01-16-0000-3187 that states, in 

relevant part: 

 

     ISSUE 1 

 

 Whether the City violated Article 7 of the collective bargaining agreement 

 in the manner it applied the bumping rights to which Johanna Dorgan was   

 entitled consistent with the terms of the collective bargaining agreement?    

 If not, what shall be the remedy? 

 

     ISSUE 2 

 

 Whether the City violated Article 7 of the collective bargaining agreement in the 

 manner it applied the bumping rights to which Mona Brayboy was entitled 

 consistent with the terms of the collective bargaining agreement?  If not, what 

 shall be the remedy? 

 . . .  

            DISCUSSION 

 . . .  

  The Union won [a previous 2012] arbitration, but as seen  . . . by the 

 footnote language, not on the grounds that the grievant had the right to “bump 

 up”. In fact, the arbitration concerned which . . . position that the grievant was 

 qualified to bump down into. 

 

  . . . Brayboy could only bump down into the lower position . . . who is 

 paid $35,724 compared to Ms. Brayboy’s salary of $37,689. However . . . the 

 occupant of the position had greater seniority than Ms. Brayboy. 

 

  . . . Dorgan had more seniority than . . . three (3) employees, 

 however, [they] had higher salaries than Ms. Dorgan. Therefore, her bump into 

 any of these positions would be a bump into a higher position . . . and not an 

 acceptable bump down as interpreted by the Arbitrator. 

 . . .  

  

                AWARD AS TO ISSUE 1 

 

 The City did not violate Article 7 of the collective bargaining agreement in the 

 manner it applied the bumping rights to which Johanna Dorgan was entitled 
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 consistent with the terms of the collective bargaining agreement. 

 

    AWARD AS TO ISSUE 2 

 

 The City did not violate Article 7 of the collective bargaining agreement in the 

 manner it applied the bumping rights to which Mona Brayboy was entitled 

 consistent with the terms of the collective bargaining agreement. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. An employer violates its duty under the Act to bargain in good faith when it 

repudiates a collective bargaining agreement. 

 

2. A unilateral change in a condition of employment involving a mandatory subject 

of bargaining constitutes a refusal to bargain unless the employer proves an adequate 

defense. 

 

3. The City did not violate the Act when it acted in accordance with a good faith 

interpretation of the collective bargaining agreement. 

 

4. The Union did not meet its burden to establish an enforceable past practice 

concerning bumping rights that conflicted with the City actions at issue. 

 

DISCUSSION 

  

 The Union contends that the City violated Sections 7-470 (a)(1),(4),(5), and (6) of 

the Act
2
 by repudiating the collective bargaining agreement and imposing unilateral 

changes in terms and conditions of employment.
3
 Specifically, the Union alleges that 

employees receiving layoff notices were only allowed to “bump” to positions with lower 

salaries.
4
 The Union argues that by limiting the exercise of these contractual bumping 

                                                 
2
 Sections 7-470(a)(1),(4),(5), and (6) state, in relevant part: 

 

 (a) Municipal employers  . . .  are prohibited from: (1) Interfering, restraining or  coercing 

 employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in section 7-468 . . .  (4) refusing to bargain 

 collectively in good faith with an employee organization which has been designated in 

 accordance with the provisions of said sections as the exclusive representative of employees in 

 an appropriate unit; (5) refusing to discuss grievances with the representatives of an employee 

 organization designated as the exclusive representative in an appropriate unit in accordance 

 with the provisions of said sections; (6) refusing to comply with a grievance settlement, or 

 arbitration settlement, or a valid award or decision of an arbitration panel or arbitrator . . .  

 
3
  The Union’s complaint also alleged illegal direct dealing with employees and failure to provide relevant 

requested information. Since the Union has offered neither evidence nor argument to support these 

allegations or its claims under Sections 7-470 (a)(1), (5), and (6), we deem these claims abandoned.  City of 

Stamford, Decision No. 4943 (2017); State of Connecticut, Department of Correction, Decision No. 4914 

(2016); Town of Guilford, Decision No. 4815 (2015); City of Hartford, Decision No. 4673 (2013); Town 

of Wallingford, Decision No. 3601 (1998); East Lyme Board of Education, Decision No. 2430 (1985).   

 
4
  Given the record before us, we have only the advocates’ statements and arguments to establish that the 

employees named in the amended complaint were the subject of layoffs or were restricted as to bumping 

opportunities.  Since the City does not contest the Union’s allegations in this regard, we assume the 

allegations are true. 
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rights, the City has acted in “manifest disregard” of the collective bargaining agreement, 

has ignored the reasoning in the Bornstein award, and has unilaterally changed a major 

term and condition of employment. The City contends that we lack jurisdiction to resolve 

mere disputes over contract interpretation, that its actions are consistent with the 

reasoning in the Blum award and hence were in good faith and plausible, and lastly that 

the Union  has failed to establish a past practice contrary to the City’s actions.
5
  Based on 

the entire record before us, we agree with the City that its actions were in good faith and 

consistent with its obligations under the Act. 

 

 The repudiation of contract doctrine arises from the principle that 

the duty to bargain in good faith is not limited to the negotiations of a 

formal contract, but also includes the obligation to carry out the terms of 

the formal contract in good faith . . . Repudiation of a collective 

bargaining agreement is something beyond mere breach . . . The Labor 

Board has found that repudiation of a collective bargaining agreement may 

occur in three circumstances: 1) where the respondent has taken an action 

based upon an interpretation of the contract and that interpretation is 

asserted in subjective bad faith by the respondent; 2) where the respondent 

has taken an action based upon an interpretation of the contract and that 

interpretation is wholly frivolous or implausible; and 3) does not involve 

an interpretation of the contract by the respondent nor does the respondent 

challenge the complainant’s interpretation of the contract, but rather it 

seeks to defend its action on some collateral ground which does not rely 

on an interpretation of the contract, e.g., financial hardship or 

administrative difficulties.  

 

City of New Haven, Decision No. 4936 p. 5 (2016); see also State of Connecticut, OPM,  

Decision No. 4960 (2017); City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4478 (2010); Ansonia 

Board of Education, Decision No. 3613 (1998); Hartford Board of Education, Decision 

No. 2141(1982). 

 

 The Union relies on the court’s finding in City of Bridgeport v. LIUNA, Local 

200, supra that the Bornstein award was not in manifest disregard of the law to establish 

that both the Blum award and the City’s actions at issue are in manifest disregard of 

Section 7.3 of the collective bargaining agreement and hence, the Act.  This reliance is 

misplaced.  Manifest disregard is a judicial standard
6
 for review of arbitration awards, not 

                                                                                                                                                 
 
5
 In response to the Union’s unilateral change claim the City also claims that its actions were de minimus 

and authorized by the collective bargaining agreement.  Given our conclusions as set forth below, we need 

not address these defenses. 

 
6
 “Manifest disregard” means: 

 

 “[t]he error must have been obvious and capable of being readily and instantly perceived 

 by the average person qualified to serve as an arbitrator . .. that the arbitrator appreciates the 

 existence of a clearly governing legal principle but decides to ignore or pay no attention to it . .. 

 [and t]he governing law alleged to have been ignored by the arbitrator[] must be well defined, 

 explicit, and clearly applicable.” 

 

Garrity v. McCaskey, 223 Conn. 1, 9 (1992) (quoting Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bobker, 808 

F.2d 930, 933-934 (2d Cir. 1986).  An arbitration award would be vacated under this standard if “the 
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assessment of a party’s good faith conduct under a collective bargaining agreement. In 

short, the finding that the Bornstein award did not violate the standard does not compel a 

determination that the Blum award is in manifest disregard of the law. Furthermore, even 

if the awards were fundamentally inconsistent, absent an express provision in the 

collective bargaining agreement requiring precedential effect upon prior awards, 

“arbitrators are free to attach to prior awards whatever precedential value they deem 

appropriate.”  Town of Stratford v. I.A.F.F., Local 998, 248 Conn. 108, 121 (1999).   

Since there is no claim before us that the City acted in subjective bad faith and since the 

parties dispute the application of Section 7.3 of the collective bargaining agreement, the 

Union’s repudiation claim turns on whether the City’s interpretation of the contract is 

wholly frivolous and implausible. 

 Where such a claim is made this Board must, of course, look at the contract to see 

 whether the employer’s conduct may be justified by any plausible construction or 

 interpretation of the contract.  To that extent it has jurisdiction to interpret the 

 contract – but to that extent only.  Once we have determined that the employer’s 

 construction is plausible (i.e., the kind a reputable lawyer might urge with a 

 straight face) then the claim of repudiation must fail.  All that would remain is a  

 claim for mere breach of contract and that does not constitute a violation of the 

 Act.   

Town of Plainville, Decision No. 1790 p. 6 (1979) (emphasis in original). Given 

Arbitrator Blum’s reasoning and award, we have no difficulty finding plausible the City’s 

construction of the term “bump down” to require a position with a lower salary. As such, 

we turn to the Union’s unilateral change claim.   

 

An employer violates the Act when, absent a defense, it unilaterally 

changes an existing condition of employment that is a mandatory subject 

of bargaining. Shepaug Valley Regional School District, … [Decision 

No. 4765 (2014)]; State of Connecticut, Judicial Branch, Decision No. 

4532 (2011); Norwalk Third Taxing District, Decision No. 3695 (1999); 

Bloomfield Board of Education, Decision No. 3150 (1993); City of 

Stamford, Decision No. 2680 (1988). A condition of employment may be 

established by past practice where the complainant shows that the 

employment practice was “clearly enunciated and consistent, [that it] 

endured[d] over a reasonable length of time, and [that it was] an accepted 

practice by both parties.” (Emphasis in original, internal quotation marks 

omitted). Board of Education of Region 16 v. State Board of Labor 

Relations, 299 Conn. 63, 73 (quoting Honulik v. Greenwich, 293 Conn. 

698, 719 n. 33 (2009)). A prima facie case of unlawful unilateral change 

requires proof that an employer unilaterally changed a past practice 

involving a mandatory subject. Shepaug Valley Regional School District, 

supra. A defense sufficient to rebut such a case includes a showing that an 

employer’s actions were de minimus or that the parties’ collective 

bargaining agreement affords express or implied consent to the unilateral 

action at issue. Region 16 Board of Education v. State Board of Labor 

                                                                                                                                                 
memorandum of an arbitrator revealed that he had reached his decision by consulting a ouija board . . .” 

Darien Education Assn v. Board of Education, 172 Conn. 434,437-438 (1979).   
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Relations, supra, 299 Conn. at 74; City of New Haven, Decision No. 4735 

(2014).  

 

Town of Plymouth, Decision No. 4890 p. 3 (2016). See also Town of Cromwell, 

Decision No. 4991 (2018); Town of Glastonbury,  Decision No. 4971 (2017);  State of 

Connecticut, Judicial Branch, Decision No. 4940 (2017);  City of Stamford, Decision 

No. 4832 (2015); City of Ansonia, Decision No. 4836 (2015).   

 

 It is well established that bumping procedures are a mandatory subject of 

bargaining.  See, e.g., Associated Services For The Blind, Inc. 299 NLRB 1150 (1990), 

Town of New Milford, Decision No. 2353 (1985); Connecticut State Council of AFSA 

Locals, Decision No. 2225 (1983).  The record before us, however, does not reflect a past 

practice concerning bumping rights that differs from the City’s conduct at issue. “In order 

to prevail, a complaining union must establish, as part of its prima facie case that a 

change in an existing condition of employment has in fact occurred, for if no change is 

proven, no further inquiry is warranted.  Southington Board of Education, Decision No 

4879 (2016); Town of Farmington, Decision No. 4767 (2014); City of Hartford, 

Decision No. 4719 (2014); Town of Hamden, Decision No. 2364 (1985); Town of 

Cromwell, supra at p. 8 n. 7. The only evidence in the record of an arguable departure 

from the practice of limiting bumping to lower paid positions is the Bornstein award. 

Since that outcome, as Arbitrator Blum notes, appears to have turned on the grievant’s 

superseniority and since a single instance does not a past practice make, we find that the 

Union has failed to make a prima facie case of unlawful unilateral change and as such we 

dismiss the complaint.  

ORDER 

 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 

Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 

 

 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, 

DISMISSED.   

  

  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 

     ____________________
7
 

     Patricia V. Low 

     Chairman 

 

     Wendella Ault Battey 

     Wendella Ault Battey 

     Board Member 

 

     

                                                 
7
 Patricia V. Low attended the hearings in this case but did not participate in the deliberations and passed 

away before the issuance of this decision. 
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     Barbara J. Collins 

     Barbara J. Collins 

     Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 16
th

   

day of April, 2018 to the following: 

 

Attorney Cathleen A. Simpson 

Office of Labor Relations     RRR 

45 Lyon Terrace 

Bridgeport, CT  06604 

 

Attorney Tara L. Romano 

Laborers’ International Union    RRR 

of North America 

410 South Main Street, 2
nd

 Floor 

Providence, RI  02903 

 

Salvatore L. Romano 

New England Laborers’ Labor-Management   RRR 

Cooperation Trust 

226 South Main Street 

Providence, RI  02903 

 

   _______________________________ 

   Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 

   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 


